

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case Nos. 20-5183 & 20-5208

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LISA GUFFEY and CHRISTINE SMITH,*Plaintiffs-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants,*

v.

JAMES C. DUFF, in his official capacity as
Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts,*Defendant-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee.*

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:18-cv-01271)

PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Scott Michelman
Arthur B. Spitzer
Michael Perloff
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street NW, Second Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 601-4267
smichelman@acludc.org

December 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The AO and the Plaintiffs	3
B. The New AO Code	4
C. The Evolving Justifications for the New Code.....	6
D. The Effects of the New Code	7
E. Procedural History	8
F. The Decision Below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Government Bears A Heavy Burden To Justify <i>Ex Ante</i> Employee-Speech Restrictions, And The District Court Demanded The Proper Showing From The Director As To Each Of His Justifications.....	18
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Seven Enjoined Restrictions Violated Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.	25

A. The district court correctly concluded that the Director’s interests were insufficient to justify the restrictions given their enormous burden on Plaintiffs’ core political speech.....26

1. The Public Perception Interest is undermined by the government’s own evidence and depends on a lengthy chain of implausible assumptions.29

a. The district court’s analysis was correct.29

b. The only non-conjectural material in the record further undermines the Director’s fears.....32

c. The government’s hypotheticals are as implausible now as they were before the district court, and its attempts to bolster them by focusing on non-adjudicatory functions, partisanship, and social media are unpersuasive.36

2. The government fails to carry its burden as to the Inter-branch Interest.....42

3. The government fails to carry its burden as to the Intra-branch Interest.....44

4. The Unity Interest is patently insufficient to overcome Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights, and the existence of the Courthouse Code does not rescue the Director’s other inadequate rationales.....46

B. The district court rightly held that the government failed to tailor the Challenged Restrictions to realistic harms.48

III. The District Court Erred In Upholding The Driving And Organizing Restrictions, Which Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.....55

IV. The Director Does Not Dispute That The Remaining Factors Of The Preliminary Injunction Analysis Favor Plaintiffs Or That The Scope Of The Injunction Was Proper.....63

CONCLUSION.....64

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 764 F.2d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ...	30
<i>Baumann v. District of Columbia</i> , 795 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23, 24
<i>Castle v. Colonial Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 458 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	32
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	60
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	23
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Dem. Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	27
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882).....	59
<i>Goodman v. City of Kansas City</i> , 906 F. Supp. 537 (W.D. Mo. 1995)	32
<i>Guffey v. Duff</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2018)	8
<i>Guffey v. Duff</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D.D.C. 2020)	i
<i>Hobbs v. Thompson</i> , 448 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1971)	31, 32
* <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	19, 22
<i>Lalowski v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 789 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Lodge No. 5, Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Phila.</i> , 763 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2014)	21
* <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	10, 27, 48, 60
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	18
<i>Repub. Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	27
* <i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13, 21, 48, 53, 63
<i>Tashjian v. Repub. Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	27

**Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	59, 61
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 718 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	35
* <i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)....	9, 10, 19, 21, 26, 30, 42, 44, 45, 48, 49, 50, 53, 60, 61
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	53, 59, 60
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24, 50, 51
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	27
* <i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	10, 37, 38

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3132	58
5 U.S.C. § 5372	58
5 U.S.C. § 5372a	58
5 U.S.C. § 5372b	58
5 U.S.C. § 7323	51, 52, 57, 58
5 U.S.C. § 7324	52

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4)	35
Fed. R. Evid. 701	35
5 C.F.R. § 734.202	52
5 C.F.R. § 734.203	52
5 C.F.R. § 734.204	52
5 C.F.R. § 734.205	52
5 C.F.R. § 734.206	52, 58

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

5 C.F.R. § 734.208	52
5 C.F.R. § 734.401	52
5 C.F.R. § 734.402	52
5 C.F.R. § 734.404	52
5 C.F.R. § 734.410	52, 58
5 C.F.R. § 734.412	52, 58

Secondary Sources

Carpool Vote, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , at https://carpoolvote.com/faq/ (last visited July 24, 2019)	56
Cynthia Brown & Jack Maskell, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Hatch Act Restrictions on Federal Employees’ Political Activities in the Digital Age</i> (Apr. 13, 2016), at https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44469.pdf	60
General Information on Administrative Decisions, <i>U.S. Dep’t of Vets. Affairs, M21-1, Pt. III, Subp. v, Ch. 1, at III.v.1.A.1.b—Who Makes, Documents, and Approves Administrative Decisions</i> (last visited Dec. 17, 2020) at https://www.knowva.ebenefits.va.gov/system/templates/selfservice/va_ssnew/help/customer/locale/en-US/portal/55440000001018/content/554400000014216/M21-1-Part-III-Subpart-v-Chapter-1-Section-A-General-Information?query=%22veterans%20service%20representative%22	59
House of Representatives Report No. 103-16 (1993)	60, 61
Mauet & Wolfson, <i>Trial Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2001)	35
Nelson & Gibson, <i>Has Trump Trumped the Courts?</i> NYU L. Rev. Online Symposium 32 (April 2018)	40
